
     

 
Notice of a public meeting of 
 

Decision Session - Executive Member for Economy and Culture 
 
To: Councillor Kilbane 

 
Date: Tuesday, 24 September 2024 

 
Time: 10.00 am 

 
Venue: West Offices - Station Rise, York YO1 6GA 

 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

Notice to Members – Post Decision Calling In: 
 
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item* on 
this agenda, notice must be given to Democratic Services by 4:00 pm 
on 1 October 2024. 
  
*With the exception of matters that have been the subject of a 
previous call in, require Full Council approval or are urgent, which are 
not subject to the call-in provisions. Any called in items will be 
considered by the Corporate Services, Climate Change and Scrutiny 
Management Committee. 

 
 
Written representations in respect of items on this agenda should be 
submitted to Democratic Services by 5.00 pm on 20 September 2024. 
 
1. Declarations of Interest   (Pages 1 - 2) 
 At this point in the meeting, the Executive Member is asked to 

declare any disclosable pecuniary interest, or other registerable 



 

interest, they might have in respect of business on this agenda, if 
they have not already done so in advance on the Register of 
Interests. The disclosure must include the nature of the interest. 
 
An interest must also be disclosed in the meeting when it 
becomes apparent to the member during the meeting. 
 
[Please see attached sheet for further guidance for Members]. 
 

2. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 

registered to speak can do so. Members of the public may speak 
on agenda items or on matters within the remit of the committee. 
 
Please note that our registration deadlines have changed to 2 
working days before the meeting. The deadline for registering at 
this meeting is at 5.00pm on 20 September 2024. 
 
 To register to speak please visit 
www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings to fill out an online 
registration form. If you have any questions about the registration 
form or the meeting please contact the Democracy Officer for the 
meeting whose details can be found at the foot of the agenda. 
 
Webcasting of Public Meetings 
 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this public 
meeting will be webcast including any registered public speakers 
who have given their permission. The public meeting can be 
viewed on demand at www.york.gov.uk/webcasts.  
 

3. Decision Report: Acomb Front Street - Phase 
2 Design and Costings   

(Pages 3 - 70) 

 The purpose of this report is to present the final designs and 
costings for the Acomb Front Street Phase 2 Project and seek 
the necessary approvals to proceed with implementation of the 
scheme. 
 
Executive has agreed a number of recommendations to allow 
further progress to made on the detailed design and costings, 
including authority on the final scheme design being delegated to 
the Executive Member for Economy & Culture. 

http://www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts


 

 
Ahead of this final design decision being taken, the project was 
considered at the meeting of Corporate Services, Climate 
Change and Scrutiny Management Committee. 
 

4. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Executive Member considers 

urgent under the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

Democracy Officer: Ben Jewitt 
Telephone No: 01904 553073 

Email: benjamin.jewitt@york.gov.uk  
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 

 

Alternative formats 

If you require this document in an alternative language or format (e.g. large 
print, braille, Audio, BSL or Easy Read) you can: 

 

Email us at:  cycaccessteam@york.gov.uk 

 

Call us: 0190
[...]
g that this restriction applies to 
them. A failure to comply with these requirements is a criminal 
offence under section 106 of the Local Government Finance Act 
1992. 

 

Page 2



 

Page 1 of 26 

  
 
 

Meeting: Executive Member Decision Session 
Meeting date: 24 September 2024 
Report of: Interim Director of City Development (Claire Foale) 
Portfolio of: Executive Member for Economy & Culture 

(Cllr Pete Kilbane) 
 

Decision Report: Acomb Front Street - Phase 2 
Design & Costings 

Subject of Report 

1. The purpose of this report is to present the final designs and 
costings for the Acomb Front Street Phase 2 Project and seek 
the necessary approvals to proceed with implementation of the 
scheme. 

2. In October 2023, Executive agreed that £570,000 of UK Shared 
Prosperity Fund monies (UKSPF) be allocated to the 
development and implementation of the Acomb Front Street 
Phase 2 project - including proactive engagement with residents 
and businesses.  

3. In February 2024, the Executive Member for Economy & 
Transport approved the content of a programme of open public 
engagement, to seek feedback on costed designs and ideas for 
the Phase 2 scheme.  As previously reported, all UKSPF monies 
must be spent by 31 March 2025. 

4. Findings from the extensive engagement exercise (which 
included over 5000 comments via an online survey) and the high-
level principles for the Phase 2 scheme were considered and 
approved by Executive on 18 July 2024. Executive agreed a 
number of recommendations to allow further progress to made 
on the detailed design and costings, including authority on the 

Page 3 Agenda Item 3



 

Page 2 of 26 

final scheme design being delegated to the Executive Member 
for Economy & Culture. 

5. Ahead of this final design decision being taken, the project was 
considered at the meeting of Corporate Services, Climate 
Change and Scrutiny Management Committee on 9 September 
2024.  Feedback from the Scrutiny meeting has been considered
[...]
onsiderable time (c. 5-10 years) and resources to fully 
implement.  The recent engagement work has focused on 
understanding what community priorities can be achieved 
within the time and monetary constraints of Phase 2, whilst 
also considering how best the investment can support 
progress towards the longer-term aspirations. For example, 
there has been a long-term desire by some parts of the local 
community to fully pedestrianise the main shopping area, 
however this is not achievable in the Phase 2 timescales or 
budget.  The engagement has confirmed a range of differing 
views about this subject - particularly as the area is required 
to function as a working high street including deliveries for 
local businesses. The majority of people support a ‘more 
people-friendly street’.  Building on the engagement survey 
data, the recommended design outlined in the report for 
Phase 2 seeks to deliver positive steps towards achieving a 
less vehicle dominated space whilst also keeping options 
open to potentially progress pedestrianisation in the future, 
subject to further consultation and resources. As agreed by 
Executive in July 2024, work will now be undertaken to 
progress a feasibility study into the pedestrianisation/ 
reduction of vehicle dominance.      

Challenges 

i. Timescale – All Phase 2 works need to be completed by the 
UKSPF spend deadline of 31 March 2025. To achieve this, it 
is necessary for construction to commence by the start of 
October 2024. Work on final designs/costings has 
progressed over the past few weeks, including a pre-decision 
Scrutiny on 9 September 2024.   

ii. Expectation – Following the previous Future of Acomb Front 
Street Study 2021 there are bold ambitions and extensive 
ideas for the area, and high expectations from the local 
community. These cannot all be delivered via the Phase 2 

Page 5



 

Page 4 of 26 

project due to time and money constraints. The design/works 
recommended for approval in this report have be
[...]
 are underway with the MCA to explore 
potential future funding opportunities in this regard.  
 

10. The UKSPF funding has clear criteria for outputs and 
outcomes, the criteria against its funding are a key consideration 

Page 7



 

Page 6 of 26 

for the recommendations around Phase 2 spend. On completion 
of the phase 2 scheme, we are required to report against a range 
of outputs and outcomes including.  Outputs delivered to date in 
Acomb include: 
 

 Amount of public realm created or improved - 1202m2. 
 Sqm of land made wheelchair accessible/step free -1202m2. 
 Number of low or zero carbon energy infrastructure installed 

(numerical value) – TBC  
 Number of neighbourhood improvements - 1(Market Trial) 
 Number of projects successfully completed – 4 (Highway 

Improvements, accessible seating, adapted cycle rack trials 
& Christmas lights) 
 

Financial Strategy Implications 

11. The council was awarded a sum of £5.5m for the Shared 
Prosperity Fund over the period 2022/23 to 2024/25. This 
allocation included £1.3m capital funding for city centres and key 
shopping centres, from which £570k was allocated to Acomb 
Phase 2.  
 

12. The final costings for Phase 2 are included as Annex A and 
indicate that these should fit within the £570k budget available. 
This includes a contingency sum of c. £20k.     
 

13. The costs for preparatory work, engagement, staff time etc 
are likely to total around £65k across the lifetime of the Phase 2 
Project. There is a separate budget available to cover these 
costs, therefore ensuring that the full £570k can be allocated 
towards improvement works. Feasibility studies and traffic 
surveys to inform future work is identified under future work 
heading. 

 

Recommendation and Reasons 

14. The Executive Member for Economy and Culture is asked to:  
 

15. Approve the designs and costings, set out in this report 
and the annexes, for key elements of the Acomb Front Street 
Phase 2 and instruct officers to commence construction 
work and undertake implementation of the scheme. 

Page 8



 

Page 7 of 26 

 
Reason, In July 2024, Executive delegated authority for this 
decision to the Executive Member for Economy and Culture, 
recognising the tight timescales involved in UKSPF funding and 
to enable the scheme design and costings to be finalised in time 
for a planned start on site by the end of September 2024. The 
designs presented in this report have been informed by extensive 
public engagement and have been developed and prioritised in 
line with the feedback received.  

 

16. Note that work is still ongoing to finalise some elements 
of the Phase 2 scheme (including public artwork and future 
approach to markets) and agree to delegate authority to 
approve the remaining elements of the Phase 2 scheme to 
the Interim Director for City Development. 

 
Reason, Due to tight funding timescales, some elements of 
Phase 2 still require further officer work in order to finalise design 
and/or costings. Delegated authority to the Interim Director for 
City Development will allow these elements to be finalised and 
implemented without the need for a further written report.  
 

17. Approve the making of the Traffic Regulation Order 
(TRO) for the proposed new disabled parking area at York 
Road layby and 20mph speed restriction in main shopping 
area of Front Street noting that no representations were 
received during the TRO consultation period.  
 
Reason, Authority for this decision was delegated by Executive 
in July 2024 to the Executive Member for Economy and Culture 
(in consultation with Executive Member for Transport).  No 
representations were received during the statutory TRO 
consultation period; therefore, it is recommended to proceed with 
making of the order.  Consultation has been undertaken with the 
Executive Member for Transport prior to this decision being 
formally made. 

 

 
 
 

Page 9



 

Page 8 of 26 

Background 

18. Front Street is a key shoppi
[...]
r informed the Phase 2 scheme and demonstrates 
the Council’s commitment to listening to the local community to 
inform the next phase of work. Learnings from previous 
consultations as well as comments made in the press/on social 

Page 11



 

Page 10 of 26 

media have also been considered as part of the engagement 
work to help shape the project approach. 

29. The report to Executive in July 2024 set out in detail the 
outcomes of the engagement activity to inform approval of the 
high principles for the Phase 2 scheme. The decision on the final 
costed scheme design was delegated to the Executive Member 
for Economy & Culture to be made at a public decision session 
on 24 September 2024.  UKSPF spend deadlines are 
challenging and this approach has enabled the project to 
progress whilst also retaining full transparency of decision 
making.  

30. Engagement responses produced a range of views however 
broad support for the phase 2 ideas was evident and caveated 
that further engagement on pedestrianisation of Front Street 
would be required, especially with local businesses.   

31. Annex C “You said, we did” provides a summary of how the 
engagement has been taken in account as the scheme design 
and detail has progressed to its final stages.  

32. It is crucial that Phase 2 work is seen as the start of 5 – 10-year 
plan for the continued investment into Acomb and should provide 
the “foundation” for future incremental improvements, to create a 
pipeline of projects that will seek to attract future funding. Based 
on engagement survey an initial plan for future work could 
include: - 
 

 Work with community on trial day events – programme for 
road closures and funding for events.  

 Seek funding to deliver adoption of main shopping area – 
including look to private owners for contribution. 

 Pedestrianisation study options reviewed, consult with 
businesses to assess impact to any change in road use.  

 Feasibility of School Street parking review with
[...]
 
Council and ensure that the improved area can be properly 
maintained in the future.   

 Bollard re-use 
Scrutiny members were keen that the removed bollards were 
re-used where possible.  Officers agreed to liaise with 
Highways colleagues to estimate whether this re-use would 
result in a future budgetary saving being made. 

Page 13



 

Page 12 of 26 

 Community Involvement 
Scrutiny members were keen to ensure that the momentum 
of community interest and enthusiasm is maintained. They 
stressed the importance of continued communication and 
engagement with businesses and residents. There was a 
keenness to try and increase engagement with young people 
aged 18-24, and to engage the community in the 
development of Acomb public artwork as well as any potential 
phase 3 work (subject to future funding) 

 Pedestrian Feasibility Study / Adoption of private land 
There was recognition that businesses are key stakeholders 
in Acomb and that future work needs to include continued, 
proactive engagement with them – to ensure their input to the 
Pedestrian Feasibility Study and to continue discussions 
about the future use and maintenance of privately-owned 
shop frontages on Front Street 

 

Phase 2 Design and Costings 

35. Since the Executive approvals in July 2024, officers have 
continued to proactively work on the Acomb Phase 2 scheme in 
order to finalise work on the design and costings of Phase 2, 
including: 

• Commencement of work to upgrade Acomb toilet block to two 
accessible toilets. 

• Statutory consultation undertaken on the new Traffic 
Regulation Orders – 20 mph and formalise Blue Badge 
parking bay on York Road. No representations made. 

• Detailed design for scheme “highway” element completed with 
gateway entrances and accessible BB parking. 

• Further design work with Greater Acomb Community Forum 
on the Front Street ‘identity’ undertaken and shared with Ward 
Members and the community for feedback. 

• Road Safety Audit completed for t
[...]
the Executive Member for 
Economy and Culture 
 

Options Analysis and Evidential Basis 
 

39. Two options are available as follows: 
 
Option 1 – to approve all the report recommendations as 
follows: 
 
(A) Approve the finalised designs and costings set out in the 
report for key elements of the Acomb Front Street Phase 2 and 
instruct officers to implement the scheme, including 

Page 20



 

Page 19 of 26 

commencement of construction work 
 
(B) Note that work is still ongoing to finalise some elements of 
the Phase 2 scheme (including public artwork and future 
approach to markets) and agree to delegate authority to approve 
the remaining elements to the Interim  Director for City 
Development  
 
(C) Approve the making of the Traffic Regulation Order (TRO) for 
the proposed new disabled parking area at York Road layby and 
20mph speed restriction in main shopping area of Front Street  
noting that no representations were received during the TRO 
consultation period 

Option 2 – to reject one or more of the recommendations 
  

Analysis 
 

40. Option 1 - is the recommended option which sets out a 
deliverable plan to achieve the best use of UKSPF funding 
against spend deadline of March 2025. This option demonstrates 
clear commitment to future feasibility work and context within a 
5–10-year plan for Front Street, Acomb. 

 
41. Option 2 - is not recommended because if report 

recommendations are rejected or amended to include significant 
changes to scheme design there will be an inevitable delay to 
commence construction and a high risk of missing the 
opportunity to incur project spend against UKSPF deadlines.  

 

 
Organisational Impact and Implications 
 

42. The organisational impact and implications is set out below: 
 

 Financial 
There remains funding within the overall allocation to fund 
the works at Acomb Front Street. As indicated within the 
report there is a short window between finalising the design 
of the scheme and the need to deli
[...]
 
undertaken into the long term pedestrianisation of Front Street will 
build on the phase 2 development with potential incremental / 
phased approach to any potential Front Street enhancements.  
 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 26



 

Page 25 of 26 

Wards Impacted 
 
Acomb, Westfield & Holgate Wards 
 

Contact details 
 
For further information please contact the authors of this Decision 
Report. 
 
Author 
 
Name: Katie Peeke Vout 
Job Title: Head of Regeneration 
Service Area: City Development 
Telephone: 01904 553364 
Report approved: Yes/No 
Date: 12/09/2024 

 
Co-authors 
 
Name: Julie Stormont-Dawber 
Job Title: Regeneration Project Delivery Officer 
Service Area: Regeneration 
Telephone: 07517464939 
Report approved: Yes/No 
Date: 12/09/2024 

 

Background papers 

Executive April 2022: ‘Future of Acomb Front Street – Enhancing 
Economic Growth for Secondary Shopping Areas’ 

Executive – October 2023: ‘UK Shared Prosperity Fund 

Executive Member Decision Session 20th February 2024 - Acomb Front 
Street Phase 2 – open public engagement on costed designs and ideas 
for the scheme. 

Executive 18th July 2024 – Acomb Front Street – Phase 2 update 
 
 
 

Page 27



 

Page 26 of 26 

 
Annexes 
 

 Annex A: Costings for Acomb Front Street Phase 2 
 Annex B: Equalities Impact Assessment (EIA) 
 Annex C: “You Said, We Did” Summary Document 
 Annex D: Wayfinding, Seating and Planter Visuals 
 Annex E:  General Arrangement Plan Acomb Front Street Phase 2  

 
Abbreviations 
 
York and North Yorkshire Mayoral Combined Authority - MCA 
UK Shared Prosperity Fund - UKSPF 
York Access Forum - YAF 
Greater Acomb Community Forum - GACF 

Page 28



Front Street Phase 2 – Final Costings 
Note  - All spend by 31st March 2025£570kFront Street Approved Budget

Feasibility 33,584Spent to date Phase 2 

2,580Committed

Inc bollard removal, raised tables, BB parking, 
resurfacing, electrical point and bins 

315,000Phase 2 Bill of Quantities (BoQ’s)

Accessible and new gateway entrance seating 32,000Seating/ Planters

TBC15,000 Planting

TBC15-20,000Pedestrianisation Feasibility Study

Inc Community Notice Board17,000Wayfinding & Signage

TBC40,000Public Art/ Mural / Utility boxes

Slight increase expected lighting42,500Acomb Toilet upgrade 

10,000TRO Statutory Consultation and Road 
Closure 2025 

TBC 5,000Community Event 2025?

20,000Surveys/ Project Costs/ Evaluation

c20,000Contingency

TBC15-20,000Pedestrianisation Feasibility Study

Annex A:
P

age 29



T
his page is intentionally left blank



EIA 02/2021 
 

 
 

City of York Council 

Equalities Impact Assessment 
 

Who is submitting the proposal?  
 

 
 
 

 

Directorate: 
 

Place 

Service Area: 
 

City Development 

Name of the proposal : 
 

Acomb Front Street Phase 2 Update – Costed designs for the 
scheme. 

Lead officer: 
 

Katie Peeke-Vout– Head of Regeneration 

Date assessment completed: 
 

10/9/24  
Update to previous EIA (18/7/24) 

Names of those who contributed to the assessment : 

Name                                             Job title Organisation  Area of expertise 

Julie Stormont-
Dawber 

Delivery Officer CYC Regeneration 

Katherine Atkinson Regen Project Officer CYC Engagement/ Consultation 

Dave Smith Access Officer CYC Equalities 

Annex B:
P

age 31



EIA 02/2021 
 

Step 1 – Aims and intended outcomes   
 

P
age 32



EIA 02/2021 
 

1.1 What is the purpose of the proposal? 
Please explain your proposal in Plain English avoiding acronyms and jargon.  

 
Acomb Front Street is a key secondary shopping centre in York.  To improve and enhance Acomb’s 
economic growth a Future of Acomb Front Street Study was commissioned in 2020, the study identified ten 
long term ideas and was noted by Executive in April 2022. 

During early 2023 highway improvement works saw the installation of new high-quality re-paving, enhanced 
drainage, and bollards that provide protection from vehicle over-run and prevent illegal parking.  This work 
also improved accessi
[...]
, the coordination of an events programme such will need resource and further input from all.  

 
 

Step 2 – Gathering the information and feedback   
 

2.1  What sources of data, evidence and consultation feedback do we have to help us understand the 
impact of the proposal on equality rights and human rights? Please consider a range of sources, 
including: consultation exercises, surveys, feedback from staff, stakeholders, participants, research reports, 
the views of equality groups, as well your own experience of working in this area etc. 

 Source of data/supporting evidence Reason for using  

2024 Engagement The Front Street public engagement commenced on 26 February and 

ran to 24 March 2024. The purpose of the open public engagement work 

was to test the ideas set out in the Phase 2 project scope and determine 

the community priorities in the context of the cost and desirability.  We 

also carried forward what we learned from the previous consultation 

(Future of Acomb Front Street Study 2021) and community petition July 

2023. The 2024 public engagement used an accessible mixed method 

to allow for the greatest reach into the community, including in person 

public meetings/drop-in events, stakeholder meetings and online survey, 

plus paper-based format. 

• Public drop-in events - Gateway Centre, 29 February and 16 March*  
Acomb Explore, 7 March  (*Market launch) 

• Stakeholder Meetings - What A Load Of Bollards Campaign Group, 

12 February  

Joint Acomb, Westfield & Holgate Ward Committee, 28 Feb 

P
age 41



EIA 02/2021 
 

Greater Acomb Community Forum, 4 March 

Acomb Alive, 18 March 

York Access Forum, 19 March 

The Place, younger people, 21 March 

The engagement survey was online and hardcopies available at Acomb 

Explore, West Offices and several local businesses and could be 

returned by Freepost. The community response was tremendous and 

generated 900 completed surveys, and more than 5,000 comments to 

be analysed. 

 

Engagement responses produced a range of views however broad 
support for the phase 2 ideas was evident and caveated that further 
engagement on pedestrianisation of Front Street would be required, 
especially with local businesses.  

The summary of engagement feedback and Engagement Survey is 
available Executive Meeting 18 July 2024 : Acomb Front Street – Phase 
2 update  

Previous Engagement During  2020 Future Front Street engagement had over 1200 responses 
from residents and shoppers and 30 local businesses, the results 
showed some contradictory views on several areas, including but not 
limited  to  

• maintaining vehicle use within precinct carriageway verses the  long 
term desire to pedestrianise the main shopping area.  

• Improve the mix and quality of shops within the high street 

• Residents and visiting shoppers spoke differently about the area. 
Residents more likely to speak highly than shoppers 

P
age 42

https://democracy.york.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=733&MId=14499&Ver=4


EIA 02/2021 
 

• Residents rate attractiveness, level of street lighting and feeling safe 
at night as good.  

• Residents considered parking restrictions as fine as they are.  

This extensive engagement helped to articulate what people liked, and 
didn’t like about Front Street, and what they would like to see in the 
future – resulting in The Future of Acomb Front Street Study.   

Significant challenge from the local community in relation to installation 
of the new bollards on Front Street, culminated in the presentation of a 
petition to Full Council in July 2023, by ‘What A Load Of Bollards’ 
Campaign Group titled “Get Front St bollards removed and re-design the 
scheme in line with what people asked for”.   

In response to this petition and acknowledging the strength of 
community feeling the council engaged the original external consultants 
PWP Design and local urban designer, Urban Glow Heritage to work 
with the council as a critical friend to the desi
[...]

 

P
age 54



EIA 02/2021 
 

Step 6 – Recommendations and conclusions of the assessment 

 
 

6.1    Having considered the potential or actual impacts you should be in a position to make an 
informed judgement on what should be done. In all cases, document your reasoning that 
justifies your decision. There are four main options you can take: 

- No major change to the proposal – the EIA demonstrates the proposal is robust.  There is no                       
   potential  for unlawful discrimination or adverse impact and you have taken all opportunities to  
   advance equality and foster good relations, subject to continuing monitor and review. 

- Adjust the proposal – the EIA identifies potential problems or missed opportunities. This involves taking 
steps to remove any barriers, to better advance quality or to foster good relations.  

 
- Continue with the proposal (despite the potential for adverse impact) – you should clearly set out the 

justifications for doing this and how you believe the decision is compatible with our obligations under the 
duty 

 
- Stop and remove the proposal – if there are adverse effects that are not justified and cannot be 

mitigated, you should consider stopping the proposal altogether. If a proposal leads to unlawful 
discrimination it should be removed or changed.  
 

Important: If there are any adverse impacts you cannot mitigate, please provide a compelling reason in the 
justification column. 

Option selected  Conclusions/justification  

P
age 55



EIA 02/2021 
 

No major change to the 
proposal 

The EIA demonstrates the proposal is robust.  There is no potential for unlawful 
discrimination or adverse impact and you have taken all opportunities to 
advance equality and foster good relations, subject to continuing monitor and 
review. 

 
 
 
 

Step 7 – Summary of agreed actions resulting from the assessment 
 
 

7.1  What action, by whom, will be undertaken as a result of the impact assessment. 

Impact/issu
[...]
nd graphic design

- Wayfinding and site surveys
- Fabrication and installation

- Maintenance and product care

A c c r e d i t a t i o n s

©  C O P Y R I G H T  O F  H O R N B E C K  L T D  T A  L A N D M A R K  -  N O  P A R T  O F  T H I S  D O C U M E N T  I S  T O  B E  R E P R O D U C E D  W I T H O U T  T H E  P E R M I S S I O N  O F  C O P Y R I G H T  H O L D E R S .

P
age 66



 

Annex E:
P

age 67



 

P
age 68



 

 

Final bench positions subject to agreement with AWMC       12.09.24  

P
age 69



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Declarations of Interest
	3 Decision Report: Acomb Front Street - Phase 2 Design and Costings
	2. Annex A - Phase 2 Costings
	3. Annex B - Equalities Impact Assessment
	4. Annex C- You Said We did
	Slide 1: You said…. We did
	Slide 2: You said…. We did

	5. Annex D - Wayfinding, seating and Planter visuals
	6. Annex E - General Arrangement Plans




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Executive Member for 
Economy and Culture 

Date 24 September 2024 

Present Councillor Kilbane (Executive Member) 

Officers in 
Attendance 

Claire Foale - Director of City Development 
Katie Peeke Vout – Head of Regeneration 
Julie Stormont Dawber - Regeneration Project 

Delivery Officer 

 

 

1. Declarations of Interest (10:01am)  
 

The Executive Member was asked to declare, at this point in the meeting, 
any disclosable pecuniary interests, or other registerable interests he might 
have in the respect of business on the agenda, if he had not already done 
so in advance on the Register of Interests. None were declared. 
 

 
 
2. Public Participation (10:01am)  
 

It was reported that 2 Written Representations had been received under the 
Council’s Public Participation Scheme.  
 
The Executive Member read out a written representation from Gwen 
Swinburn requesting costings and details of government approvals for both 
Phase 2 of the Acomb Front Street Scheme and the removal of previously 
funded assets under Phase 1. The Executive Member noted that he had 
forwarded a copy of this enquiry to the Monitoring Officer. 
 
The Executive Member read out a written representation from Vicki Hill on 
behalf of the “What A Load Of Bollards” campaign group stating their view 
that a better use of the funding would have been to level the street and 
pedestrianise the area; this remained their goal and while they were 
frustrated not to achieve this, they were glad to have made progress and to 
have the council acknowledge the views of the local community.  

 
 
 
 



3. Decision Report: Acomb Front Street - Phase 2 Design and 
Costings (10:08am)  
 

The Executive Member considered a report introduced by the Director of 
City Development and presented by the Head of Regeneration and the 
Regeneration Project Delivery Officer. 
 
The report included a recommendation for a Traffic Regulation Order and 
20mph speed limit to create a disabled parking bay in the York Road layby, 
adjacent to the main shopping area of Front Street. Officers noted that this 
had gone unopposed when presented in the consultation process. 
 
Officers acknowledged that while the highways team did not currently have 
a specific reuse project to utilise these bollards, the stock from Front Street 
would be stored and reused over time to replace and replenish existing 
bollards in the city. 
 
Officers stated that maintenance could be undertaken at no additional cost 
for the two remaining toilet blocks and the new planters to be installed; the 
additional litter bins would be added to existing waste routes so there would 
be minimal additional cost here.  
 
In response to a question from the Executive Member, officers additionally 
clarified that they were trialling tactile paving to provide accessibility for 
everyone; incorporating passing places which reduce vibration for people 
with wheelchairs or pushchairs in addition to indicating crossings for 
visually impaired people. 
 

The Executive Member stated that he had been asked “why can’t this 

money be spent on potholes” and responded by explaining that funding for 

this project is drawn from a UK Shared Prosperity Fund allocation for the 

regeneration of high streets which would otherwise be “clawed back” by 

central government in March 2025 if not utilised for this specific purpose. 

 

Responding to points raised in the public participation section, the 

Executive Member stated that within the recent consultation, 64% of 

respondents had said they wanted the bollards removed, and the Executive 

were responding to this community concern. 

 

The Executive Member further responded to public participation by stating 

that full pedestrianisation of Front Street was something the executive may 

still consider in the future, and it could be beneficial to businesses, but the 

majority of businesses on Front Street would not currently be in a position 

to receive deliveries as usual were this to be instated today. 



 

The Executive Member thereby 

 
Resolved: 
 

i. To approve the designs and costings, set out in the Decision 
Report, for key elements of the Acomb Front Street Phase 2 
and instruct officers to commence construction work and 
undertake implementation of the scheme. 

 
Reason:  In July 2024, Executive delegated authority for this decision to 

the Executive Member for Economy and Culture, recognising 
the tight timescales involved in UKSPF funding and to enable 
the scheme design and costings to be finalised in time for a 
planned start on site by the end of September 2024. The 
designs presented in this report have been informed by 
extensive public engagement and have been developed and 
prioritised in line with the feedback received. 

 
ii.  To delegate authority to approve the remaining elements of the 

Phase 2 scheme to the Interim Director for City Development; 
noting that work is still ongoing to finalise some elements 
(including public artwork and future approach to markets). 

 
Reason:  Due to tight funding timescales, some elements of Phase 2 still 

require further officer work in order to finalise design and/or 
costings. Delegated authority to the Interim Director for City 
Development will allow these elements to be finalised and 
implemented without the need for a further written report. 

 
iii.  To approve the making of the Traffic Regulation Order (TRO) 

for the proposed new disabled parking area at York Road layby 
and 20mph speed restriction in main shopping area of Front 
Street noting that no representations were received during the 
TRO consultation period. 

 
Reason:  Authority for this decision was delegated by Executive in July 

2024 to the Executive Member for Economy and Culture (in 
consultation with Executive Member for Transport). No 
representations were received during the statutory TRO 
consultation period; therefore, it is recommended to proceed 
with making of the order. Consultation has been undertaken 
with the Executive Member for Transport prior to this decision 
being formally made. 



 
 
 
 
 

Cllr P Kilbane, Executive Member 
[The meeting started at 10.01 am and finished at 10.29 am]. 


